Legal status of National Commissions

&4, SHRIMATI KANIMOZHI: Wil the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is & fact that National Commissions like the SC, the ST, the Backward Classes Commission, the Mincrites Commission and the Women's Commission enjoy different constitutional/legal status presently;
(b) if=o, reasons therefor; and

(c) whether Government proposes to give equal constitutional/legal status and statutory powers to all these Commissions to enhance thelr effective functioning ?

THE MINISTER CF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT (SHRI
D. NAPCLEON): (a) and (b) The National Commissions for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes enjoy Constitutional status under Articles 338 and 338 A of the Congtitution. The National Commission for Backward Classes, Minorities and Women are Statutory Baodies, set up under their respective Acts. This has been done keeping in view their role and functions towards their target groups.
(c) Information is being collected and will be laid on the table of the House.
Reservation in Private Sector

&65. SHRID. BAJA Wil the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:
(a) whether Government has ary policy for reservation in private sector;

(b) if so, the steps it waould take and procedures it would adaopt to implement reservation in private sector, and

(o) whether Government proposes to bring about any legislation on reservation in private sector?

THE MINISTER GF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT (SHRI
D. NAPOLEON): (&) to () A Graup of Ministers was formed in September, 2004, to examine the issue of affirmative action, including reservation in private sector, and to initiate a dialogue with Industry and other asscciations to fulfill the aspirations of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes youth. The Group met five times and also held consultations with the representatives of Apex Industry Associations. In October, 2006, a Coordination Committee wag cangtituted under the chairmanship of the Principal Secretary to the Prime Minister, to carry forward the dialogue with hdustry on affirmative action in private sector. The Committee has held discussions with representatives of Apex Industry Chambers/Associations. As decided in the third meeting of the Caardination Committee, held on 11.7.2008, a Group of Officers has been canstituted in September, 2008, to study the issue of providing fiscal incentives to industries for setting up manufacturing units in backward districts with large SC/ST population.

NGOs under the Ministry
66, SHRI MOHAMMED ADEEE: Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:
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(a) the number of NGOs registered with his Ministry;

(b) the NGOs whaose work has been found to be satisfactory;

() those which have been black listed o far alongwith the reasans for the same; and
(d) the criteria for registering such NGOs?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT (SHRI
D. NAPOLEON): (a) This Ministry does not register any Nan Governmental Crganisations.

(b) During 2008-09, Grant-in-aid to 1768 organisations were released under various schemes, based on their satisfactory perdormance. In ongoing cases, their satisfactory performance was recommended by the State Governments after their inepection by field functionaries.

(23 92 Non Governmenital Organisaticns have been black listed ar to whom release of further Grants-in-aid have been sugpended broadly due to mis-utilisation of funds, diversion of funds far purposes for which the grant was not sanctioned and falzification of documents etc.
(d) Does not arige in view of reply to (a).
National Missions for empowerment of SCs, STs and Minorities

&7, SHRIMATI KANIMOZHI: Wil the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is proposing to set up a Natioral Mission for Empowerment for implementation of women centric programmes; and

(b) whether Government is also congidering setting up of National Missions for Empowerment of 8Cs, STs, OBCs, Religious Minorities and other such disadvantaged sections of the society 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SCCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPCWERMENT (SHRI
D. NAPOLEGN): (&) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.
Development of Tourism in Bihar
T668.SHRI RAJINITI PRASAD: Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) the names of places identified for touriem development in the State of Birar during current financial year together with the Gentral ghare far their funding;

(b) whether Buxar which has mythological and historical importance is included in the above achemes; and

(c) if not, whether Central Government would introduce any scheme for preservation of memorable remanants keeping in view the impartance of Buxar?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM (KUMARI SELJAY: (&) Development and promation of tourism ia primarily the responsibility of the State Governments/Union Territary Administrations. However, the T Original notice of the guestion was received in Hindi.
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